

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR

CCP(S) 190/2021 in [SWP 1818/2009]

MOHAMMAD MAQBOOL LONE

...Appellant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. L. A. Latief, Advocate

Vs.

MUKHTAR AHMAD (GUJJAR AND
BAKERWAL ADVISORY BOARD)

...Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Jahangeer A Dar, SA

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MOH CHATTERJI KOUL-JUDGE



Petitioner, when felt aggrieved of non-implementation of order passed in SWP no. 1818/2009, on 02.11.2011, had filed a petition seeking initiation of contempt proceedings against the respondents, bearing CPSW No.667/2012, which came to be decided on 18.09.2020 with the following direction:

“During pendency of the instant contempt petition, the incumbent-respondent has changed his position either on account of retirement or transfer to some other office, as such, no useful purpose can be achieved by keeping the instant contempt petition pending, therefore, the same is disposed of giving liberty to the petitioner to approach the present incumbent with a copy of the order, subject matter of the contempt petition, for seeking implementation of the same, of course, in case same has remained unimplemented so far. Further, in the event, the petitioner, after availing the aforesaid liberty, is still dissatisfied as regards the implementation of the direction of this Court, he shall be at liberty to file appropriate proceedings for implementation of the same in accordance with law.

Contempt petition disposed of as above.”

After disposal of aforesaid contempt petition, petitioner has again filed a fresh contempt petition, bearing CCP(S) no.190/2021, complaining that respondent is not complying with the orders of this Court.

Having regard to the order passed on 18.09.2020, the petitioner was required to make a representation and only on making such a representation by

petitioner and on not considering it by respondents, he could have filed a fresh contempt petition. However, no such representation is stated to have been made or placed on record with this petition.

Let petitioner file a supplementary affidavit placing on record such representation and its date of filing, if any, made within a period of one week.

List on 11.08.2025.

(VINOD CHATTERJI KOUL)
JUDGE

SRINAGAR
21.07.2025
"Imtiyaz"

